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[bookmark: _Hlk76362970]Public Hearing Date: Monday, June 29 2021 at 5:30 p.m.
Agenda available via: https://sturgeoncounty.ca.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=A&ID=7572&GUID=59E299DE-03C1-4445-BDC2-9056DFF8A7CD
Full recording of proceedings available via: http://sturgeoncounty.ca.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=1090 
This report contains summaries of the representations made for the Draft Bylaw 1557/21 Public Hearing, in order for Administration to respond to the pertinent points made in relation to Bylaw 1557/21 and alterations requested or inferred. Full and complete versions of the representations have been thoroughly read by Administration and can be accessed via the links above.
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[bookmark: _Toc76555070][bookmark: _Hlk76363579]Speakers
[bookmark: _Toc76555071]Justin Okerman – Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	Parcel Size 
	The density proposed for the area would require parcel sizes which are much lower than the current parcel sizes of existing subdivisions within the community. 
	None proposed.
	Not required.
	None required.

	Policy Uncertainty
	Although policy within the Area Structure Plan does allude to protecting the existing community, further policy would be required to protect the community for generations to come. As this plan would outlive potentially members of Council and Administration, the speaker noted some changes required to the policy to provide protection to the community from higher densities abutting their backyards. 

Although policy is reflective as per the Edmonton Metropolitan Regional Growth Plan, the County can place policy which places requirements on the developers to propose development which truly considers the existing community.  
	Proposed changes to the Area Structure Plan to include policies which would better protect existing residents from higher density abutting existing communities and a development typology which is contiguous to the existing community. 

Proposed the inclusion of gradient densities which is currently within Bylaw 1555/21. 
	Administration has reviewed the policies regarding the inclusion of gradient/transitional densities and determine if/where it would be best fit within the Area Structure Plan. 


	Administration has drafted three supplemental policies (5.4.6, 5.4.7, and 5.4.8) within Section 5.4: Valley Core Reserve for Council’s consideration. 

In addition, an objective has been added to the same section recognizing the need to have transitional densities between existing residential communities and future development.



[bookmark: _Toc76555072][bookmark: _Hlk76363662]Written submissions read into the record
For City of St Albert, see Intermunicipal Comments.

[bookmark: _Toc76555073]Barry McGee - Opposition
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General: Density
	Against the proposed residential densities as presented within the Area Structure Plan. 

	None proposed
	The densities as presented within the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan are in alignment with regional policies as defined through the Edmonton Metropolitan Regional Board.

	None.




[bookmark: _Toc76555074]Written submissions on agenda not read into the record
(Written submissions not published in the Council meeting agenda available via: https://sturgeoncounty.ca.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=AO&ID=1074&GUID=14f9d316-d6ca-4cb9-a687-403d8f368efd&N=SXRlbSBDLjEuMSBQdWJsaWMgSGVhcmluZyByZSBCeWxhdyAxNTU3LzIxIC0gU3VibWlzc2lvbnMgcmVjZWl2ZWQgYWZ0ZXIgcHVibGljYXRpb24gb2YgdGhlIGFnZW5kYQ%3d%3d)
[bookmark: _Toc76555075]Siobhan Biagi - Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General 
	Letter of support stating the density range proposed of 2-20 du/nrha is reasonable and is better than the higher densities being imposed by the region. 
	None proposed. 
	None. 
	None. 



[bookmark: _Toc76555076]Tony Pacheco – Letter of Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General
	Letter supports proposed densities and type of development recognizing the change in market conditions. Supports the proposed densities and the decrease in plan boundary size indicating not much development was left within the Sturgeon Valley Core to complete the community. 

Recognized that developing the Sturgeon Valley Core would mitigate annexation of the Valley. 
	None proposed.
	None. 
	None.



[bookmark: _Toc76555077]Allison Pentelchuk - Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General – regional policy / Density
	Concern expressed regarding density within the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan particularly pertaining to the 20 du/nrha. 

Proposed density of 5 du/nrha was indicated in the letter to provide a more suitable style of development for the area. 
	Proposed change of policy to only allow a density of 5 du/nrha which would be equivalent to approximately a 0.2 hectare parcel size. 
	Sturgeon County would require an amendment to the Edmonton Metropolitan Region Board Growth Plan to reduce the density of 20 du/nrha to 5 du/nrha.

Currently the proposed density range of 2-20 du/nrha is the lowest density possible within the Rural Tier of the Edmonton Metropolitan Region Growth Plan. 
	None. 



[bookmark: _Toc76555078]E. Hartman – Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General - RCMP
	With only two officers currently servicing the area, how will safety be addressed as new developments are built within the community.
	None proposed.
	Sturgeon County would work with the RCMP to determine the best approach to move forward. With an increased population there would be a requirement of more officers to monitor the area. 

Within the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan section 5.8.2 details community service opportunities for the Valley Core. 
	None at this time.

	General - traffic
	Concerns regarding the impact of additional traffic on Sturgeon Road. Proposed a question regarding the potential upgrade of Sturgeon Road to accommodate future traffic and increased bicycle traffic. 
	None proposed.
	The Traffic Impact Analysis completed in supported of the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan has looked at the required transportation improvements and connections to account for increased capacity across the entire Plan Area. Future Outline Plan applications will also be required to complete a detailed Traffic Impact Assessments.
	None.

	General – Environmental Impact 
	Concerns were raised regarding the approach the County would take to limit environmental impact on the River Valley as more potential residents would be moving into the area and using existing trails within the Sturgeon Valley Core.  
	None proposed.
	The structure of the ASP has been based around consideration of trails connection and future trail connection. Sturgeon County would look to maintain trails to the same level of service as current trails within existing subdivisions within the Sturgeon Valley Core. 

Within the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan section 5.7 details parks, open space, trails and recreation facilities for the Valley Core.

	None.

	Costs
	Raised concerns regarding the potential cost which would be placed on existing residents as more development and upgrades are required on existing and new infrastructure. 
	None proposed. 
	Developers would be required to pay off-site levies to support any upgrades or new infrastructure required for proposed development. Additionally, the County has required developers who wish to submit an Outline Plan for the Sturgeon Valley Core, to also include a Fiscal Impact Assessment which would include operation costs and replacement costs for infrastructure required to service the subdivision. 
	None.

	Service Upgrades
	Concerns regarding potential upgrades required for storm drains, water services, power, and internet. As new developments begin to occur in the Valley Core, will upgrades to existing subdivisions benefit from new development in the area as certain services are currently non-existent or subpar. 
	None proposed. 
	Developers would be required to pay Offsite levies to support any upgrades or new infrastructure required for proposed development. Additionally, the County has required developers who wish to submit an Outline Plan for the Sturgeon Valley Core, to also include a Fiscal Impact Assessment which would include operation costs and replacement costs for infrastructure required to service the subdivision.

Upgrades such as roads, internet, and power would be beneficial for a larger area and not just an individual subdivision. Without further analysis of an Outline Plan submission, administration cannot provide a direct answer as to which services would benefit which existing subdivisions.
	None. 

	Information and Notice
	Concern was raised as the representative was not aware of the project until recently through a Facebook Group Post and not through Sturgeon County. 
	None proposed. 
	To initiate the project, the County completed a maildrop in November of 2020 to every household within the Sturgeon Valley. From there, the project team advertised all engagement opportunities via the OurValley email subscription, road signs, social media, newspaper advertisements (where applicable), Sturgeon County Main Page, and the Our Future Valley Project Page. The project page also included all past, current, and future updates for the project. 

Additionally, the project team also provided opportunity for residents to email the ourvalley@sturgeoncounty.ca direct inbox to ask questions and request a meeting with the project team if concerns or feedback wanted to be shared. 
	



[bookmark: _Toc76555079]Ed Basaraba - Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General – History of Subdivision
	Letter of support noting the change in market within the Valley Core. The representative submitting the letter has identified themselves as a developer within the Valley Core community. It was noted that development within the Valley Core has changed and new forms of development are required as children are moving out of family homes and homeowners are looking to downsize to a more reasonable parcel lot size and price point. 

The letter also noted that although the density for the area is proposed for upwards of 20 per net residential hectare, there may not be a demand for duplexes which would decrease overall density opportunity and keep the single detached dwelling as the predominant housing type in the Sturgeon Valley. 
	None proposed.
	None
	None



[bookmark: _Toc76555080]Fabio Coppola - Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General 
	Letter of Support submitted by a consultant representative. Letter commends the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan in providing guidance and a greater level of planning certainty for the Sturgeon Valley Core. 
	None proposed.
	None
	None



[bookmark: _Toc76555081]Franco Sorgiovanni – Support 
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General 
	Support the amendments as presented which support the continued evolving and changing Sturgeon Valley Core. Letter alludes to the plan including enough “checks and balances” to ensure the proposed density of 20 du/nrha will be implemented in a reasonable manner that will not impact existing communities. 

The proposed changes are encouraged and supported. 
	None proposed. 

	None.
	None.



[bookmark: _Toc76555082]Justin Okerman - Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General
	Letter submitted was read into the Public Hearing by the representative. Answers regarding the letter can be found above. 
	As noted above. 
	As noted above. 
	As noted above. 





[bookmark: _Toc76555083]Mark Wiltzen - Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General - Sprawl
	Expressed concerns regarding sprawl from city limits which would increase infrastructure costs and future maintenance of roads. Concerns expressed on the increased environmental footprint for community vehicles. 
	None proposed.
	None.
	None. 

	General- Water 
	Concerns of more development reducing the already limited water supply especially due to the fact, frequent reduced water capacity is noted within their subdivision. 
	None proposed.
	Developers will be required to submit applicable studies to determine level of impact on services such as water, wastewater, storm etc… any additional development would be required to not impact existing service levels for the community. 
	None.

	General- 
Construction timing
	Expressed concerns regarding living in close proximity to a potential construction site with no anticipated end date available. 
	None proposed.
	None.
	None.

	General-
Traffic
	Expressed concerns regarding current speeding on Starkey Road and potential future impacts and additional traffic which would occur with more residents in the area. 
	None proposed.
	The Traffic Impact Analysis completed in supported of the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan has looked at the required transportation improvements and connections to account for increased capacity across the entire Plan Area. Future Outline Plan applications will also be required to complete a detailed Traffic Impact Assessments.
	None.

	General- 
Aesthetics
	Expressed concerns regarding the effects development would have on the overall aesthetic of the Sturgeon Valley Core.

As residents who have recently moved to the Sturgeon Valley, no benefit is foreseen with the inclusion of density into Sturgeon Valley Core. 
	None proposed.
	None.
	None. 



[bookmark: _Toc76555084]Marvin Poiny- Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change by speaker
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General 
	Expressed support for the Bylaw as noted. The Bylaw provides a better representation of the housing market while protecting the integrity of the County. 
	None proposed.
	None.
	None. 



[bookmark: _Toc76555085]Dean Ozanne, Nina Ozanne, Clayton Phillips, Melisa Phillips, Joe Parrotta and Justine Parrotta - Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General: Density
	Expressed concern regarding the increased density proposed. Densities which are being proposed would be better suited in an urban areas such as the Cities of Edmonton, St. Albert, and Fort Saskatchewan, and the Towns of Legal, Gibbons, and Morinville. 
	Requested a maximum density of 5 du/nrha in areas identified as Valley Core Reserve. 
	Sturgeon County would require an amendment to the Edmonton Metropolitan Region Board Growth Plan to reduce the density of 20 du/nrha to 5 du/nrha.

Currently the proposed density range of 2-20 du/nrha is the lowest density possible within the Rural Tier of the Edmonton Metropolitan Region Growth Plan.
	Concerns noted.

	General: Infrastructure 
	Concerns expressed with the effects of increased density on infrastructure (water, sewer, schools, road infrastructure, recreational facilities, Fire or Police etc…) and the potential increase in taxation that may be required to fund infrastructure upgrades. 
	None proposed.
	Developers would be required to pay offsite levies to support any upgrades or new infrastructure required for proposed development. Additionally, the County has required developers who wish to submit an Outline Plan for the Sturgeon Valley Core, to also include a Fiscal Impact Assessment which would include operation costs and replacement costs for infrastructure required to service the subdivision.
	None.

	General: Surface Runoff
	Concerns raised in regard to paving large portions of the Sturgeon Valley and the effects which may occur on existing subdivisions. Increased land use conflict between agricultural and residential uses.
	None proposed.
	A high-level Stormwater Management Plan was completed for the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan. As a requirement of the Outline Plan submission, developers would be required to submit their own Stormwater Management Plan which would provide the County a better understanding of any directional changes for flow and runoff. 

Lands within the Plan area currently zoned Agriculture can continue to be used for such purposes until such time as Outline Plans and rezoning has occurred.
	None. 



[bookmark: _Toc76555086]Ed Basaraba- Support
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General: 

	Letter of support submitted by a represented who has identified themselves as a developer of three communities within the Sturgeon Valley: Regency Estates, Allin Ridge Estates, and Pinnacle Ridge. 
Noted there is change occurring to the housing market which is showing demand to be for smaller lots as children are moving out of family homes. 

Specific to the subdivisions noted above, the developer provided a stat of number of lots sold per year which was noted as seven. This was expressed to support the notion presented within the letter that development is not occurring quickly and changing market conditions would influence development. 
	None proposed.
	None. 

	None.


[bookmark: _Ref75880955]
[bookmark: _Toc76555087]Ron Allen- Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General- 
Traffic

	Currently residing in Bristol Oaks, concerns raised regarding level of traffic currently being generated on Sturgeon Road and Starkey Road.

Concerns raised on lack of enforcement on both Sturgeon and Starkey Road was noted. 

Concerns raised as current mitigative measures such as the traffic circle, have not provided any change in traffic and/or decrease in speeding for the area. 
	None proposed.
	The Traffic Impact Analysis completed in supported of the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan has looked at the required transportation improvements and connections to account for increased capacity across the entire Plan Area. Future Outline Plan applications will also be required to complete a detailed Traffic Impact Assessments.

The number which was provided within the Traffic Impact Analysis completed by Bunt and Associated indicated the maximum possible density to determine maximum potential traffic volumes, as per sound engineering practice. It is anticipated that densities will remain lower than the maximum permitted 20 du/nrha.

Enforcement concerns presented would require a conversation with the appropriate authorities regarding speed enforcement. 
	None.




[bookmark: _Toc76555088]Troy Kalita- Opposed
	
	Speaker
	Administration

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed changes
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General- 
Maps

	Concerns raised regarding initial maps being unavailable for the area. Once maps were produced concern was raised as it was understood that higher density would be located closer to the City of Edmonton and St. Albert.  
	None proposed.
	Applicable studies were being completed prior to the publicizing of any mapping. Once studies were completed and initial feedback was collected during engagement sessions maps were provided to the public and uploaded to the Our Future Valley webpage for viewing. The proposed densities for the area are per the regional policies reflected within the Edmonton Metropolitan Regional Growth Plan. 

As per Schedule 12 of the Edmonton Metropolitan Regional Growth Plan, the highest densities for the Sturgeon Valley are located closest to urban areas such as the City of Edmonton and St. Albert. 

Densities for the Sturgeon Valley Core are a range of 2-20 du/nrha, meaning that development could be implemented within the area as low as 2 with the highest potential being 20 du/nrha. This density range is the lowest possible density range within the Rural Tier of the Edmonton Metropolitan Regional Growth Plan. 

	None.

	General-
Facilitation
	Facilitation focused predominantly on the southern portion of the Sturgeon Valley with other amendments being “snuck in” with development for the Sturgeon Valley Core generally being glossed over. As an attendee of the public information sessions and I oppose the proposed bylaw changes. 
	None proposed
	Sturgeon County conducted the engagement process in alignment with the Council approved Communication and Engagement Plan (October 2020).

To initiate the project, the County completed a maildrop in November of 2020 to every household within the Sturgeon Valley. From there, the project team advertised all engagement opportunities via the OurValley email subscription, road signs, social media, newspaper advertisements (where applicable), Sturgeon County Main Page, and the Our Future Valley Project Page. The project page also included all past, current, and future updates for the project. 

Additionally, the project team also provided opportunity for residents to email the ourvalley@sturgeoncounty.ca direct inbox to ask questions and request a meeting with the project team if concerns or feedback wanted to be shared.
	None. 




[bookmark: _Toc76555089]Intermunicipal Comments
Throughout the ASP drafting process, the County had various meetings and entered into discussions with our municipal neighbors, City of Edmonton and City of St Albert.
[bookmark: _Toc76555090]City of St Albert
	
	City of St Albert
	Sturgeon County

	Section of plan
	Summary of comment
	Proposed change
	Response 
	Proposed Action

	General - Question
	Should there be a future roadway map (p. 42) that includes items like Neil Ross Road? 
	None proposed. Question.
	For the Sturgeon Valley Core Area Structure Plan, upgrades to existing roadways would be more applicable for this area. As demand increases on roads within the Sturgeon Valley Core, upgrades would be contemplated. As no future roadways are anticipated at this time for the Sturgeon Valley Core, a future roadway map may be presumptive at this time. 
	None.

	General Comment
	There may be an opportunity to include mapping and associated policy that illustrates the interconnection between the Sturgeon Valley Core ASP and the Sturgeon Valley South ASP. 
	None Proposed. Question
	Coordination between the two plans has been ongoing throughout the project
	None. 

	General
Question
	How are services and public amenities like schools, parks, and emergency services considered within the ASP, given that projected population growth?
	None proposed. Question
	The concerns of public amenities related to schools, parks and emergency services for the full-build out are addressed in various policies throughout the ASP. Generally, amenities such as schools would be located within the Sturgeon Valley South Area Structure Plan. The County will also be working cooperatively with neighbouring municipalities, CFB Edmonton, private, public, and non-profit groups to provide community services in the most cost-effective manner possible.

	None
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